o

Companies House

n accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L l Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

senmicenoite Notice of final account pI'IOI' to dissolution
InsolventyAclVISBB. ln CVL

-

l
j
3
i
. . ' " 09/07/2020 I

e COMPANIES HOUSE
r .Company details ‘ : :

C be 4 Filling in this form -
Jmpany numner [ 0 [3_,?[6—[_,_ I——[_ Please complete in typesaript or in
Company name i"‘fU" { Birmingham Pump Supplies Limited | boldblack capitals.
) Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) -~ | Nicholas Charles Osbom
Surname : Lee
' Liquidator’s address
Building name/number | 158
Street ' Edmund Street ‘
Posy town . rBirmingham ’
. Couniy/Region I .
Postcode rB I—ST_[_?I—;I—BI——[— :
Country | United Kingdom
Il Liquidator's name©
Full forename(s) Dean Anthony : ’ | ©other liquidator
- - Use this section to tell us about
Surname . [Nelson ' . another liquidator.
E - Liquidator's address@ -
Building name/number rSt Helen's House . . © Other llqmdator
- Use this section to tell us about
Street. | King Street , v . " -, | another liquidator.
Posttown . . r Derby
County/Region F
Postcode E I_I_F_I—I— F_I_
Country ﬁlted Kingdom
/

04/17 Version 1.0



Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

[ O Tick if one or.more creditors objected to liquidator's release.,

.

Final account

X |attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X /\% For NC O LEC_

Signature date

Wy [of7 [zfolzlv

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information

nlmpcrtant information -

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
-you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
. | on the form, The contact information you give will be

" | visible to searchers of the public record. :

All information on.this form wil appear onthe
publlc record.

Contact name . ) -
l Kieran Marshall

E Where to send

Company ane -Smith Cooper

W St Helen's House
,King Street

I Post town

Derby
County/Region

| r——r‘rrﬁrrrrr

FM" United Kingdom

™

I Telephone

01332 332021

nCheckllst :

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
* [ with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the -

. | following: .

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register. -

[0 You have attached the required documents

O You have S|gned the form. ‘

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:"

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. :
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes -
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

“This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL ACCOUNT

_BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPI_.IES‘-I.IMlTED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

- ‘Nicholas Charles Osborn Llee

Smith Coober
158 Edmund Street, Birmingham, B3 2HB.
‘ 0121 234 6789

" Dean Anthony Nelson-

Smith Cooper
-8t Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE .
: 01332 332021 :

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information .

purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than
vpdating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.



FINAL AC‘COUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

" DEFINITIONS

"The Act"

“BPS" or “i_he Purchaser” -

“the Charge"

"Clumber”

“the Compdny"
“Final Period"

¢ *GPI"

"HMRC"

"The Joint Liquidators"

“Lloyds"
MGR"

"MK" -

nppn
“Shakespeares"
“sIp” .
soA"

"R&P"

IIR.PSI'
“The Rules"

“‘Whole Period" V

’

Insolven'cy Act 1986
BPS Pumps Limited
Fixed and floating charge held by Lloyds over all property

. and undertakings

Clumber Consulfoncy Limited

Blrmmghom Pump Supplies lened (in quu1dcmon)

30 January 2020 to 9 _July 2020 ; _ .
Gusher Pumps Inc

HM Revenue and Customs

-Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee and Dean Anthony Nelson of

Smith Cooper

Lloyds Bank Plc

MGR Appraisals Limited

Martin Kaye Solicitors '

Prescribed Part

Shakespeare Martineau LLP B ,
Stotement of Insolvency Practice A
Stctement of Affairs ‘ _

Joint Liquidciors" Receipts and Payments Accountto 9 July"
2020 "
Rédundcncy Pcyh\ents Service

Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules i
2016 (whichever applied at the time of.the evént) .

19 September 2016 to 9 July 2020



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED :
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Contents

":8;

9.

1.

2.

Executive Summary
Admlnlstro'non and Plonnlng
Enqumes ond lnveshgchons .

Reolisoﬁon of Assets

... Creditors

Ethics
Fees and Expenses
Creditors' Rights

EU Regulations

- 10.” Conclusion '

- Apbendices'

S\‘_otut'ory inforfnqﬁon

The Joint Liquidators' R&P for the Whole Periodv '

Detailed List of Work Underfoken in the Whole Penod

Tme Cost Informcmon For the chl Period and Whole Period

Tme Costs Summory for the Whole Penod & Componson with Adjusted Fees Estlmcte
Expenses Summcry for Whole Penod & Componson with. Eshmcte

The Jomt quwdcnors Charge- -Out Rotes ond Disbursements PO|ICY



. FINAL _ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summory 6f key information in this report is detailed below.

1.1 Assels

Assets Specifically Pledged Estimated to Realise per the Realised
. SOA (£)
(£)
Investments - 1.00 -
Due to Lloyds (7.402.00) : -
 Total {7,401.00) ' -
Assets not Specifically Estimated to Realise Realised
Pledged (£) (£)
Plant & Equipment 2.000 24,077
Fixtures & Fittings 250 12,830
Office Equipment 250 1,234
Computer EQuipment . 250 1,704,
Motor Vehicies 2,250 2,500
Stock 5,000 2,655
Book Debts 53,123 46,725
Rent - 9.880
.{ Bank Interest Gross - 295 \
Rates Refund - 852
Total . 63,123 102,752
Note: The amounts staled are net of VAT.
1.2 Expenses
" Amount per | Expense/Fees | Anticipated Total -
-Fees and incumred to Further Anticipated .
Expenses Date ' Expense to Expense
. : Estimates Closure '
Expense (£) (£) (£) (£)
Joint Liquidators' Fees _ *55,326 58,458 1.000 59,458 .
Preparation of SoA "~ 10,000 10,000 - 10,000
- | Agénts'/Valuers Fees 4,500 4,500 - 4,500
Cormporation Tax - 56 - 56
| Legal Fees 2,800 7.458 - 7.458
Pension Consultancy 1,500 300 - 300
Rents Payable 9.880 12,764 - 12,764
Specific Bond 48 312 - 312
Statutory Advertising 280 2N - - 211
Bank Charges 50 - - -
Total ' 84,384 94,059 1,000 95,059

Nofe:‘Tj‘he amounts stated are net of VAT

*This amount is per the adjusted fees estimate, circulated in the Joint Liquidators' report, 16 29 January 2020




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES l.lMITED
) IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

1.3 b’ivldend Prospects

\

Creditor Class Distribution/Dividends Paid

Secured Creditor 100p in.the £
Preferential Creditors . . 100p in the £
Unsecured Creditors . ' - -

- 1.4 Closure

There are no fun‘her matters in the: anuldchon to be progressed and the quU|dc'r|on moy now
be concluded. .

2. ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

2.1 Statutory Information

Statutory information may be found at Appendix 1.

The Joint Liguidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory

obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in @énhancing realisations

for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the

administration of the case, which ensures that work is camed out to high professnonol
. stondcrds A detailed list of these tasks-may be foundin Appendlx 3.

2.2 Other Admlnlshaﬂqn. Tasks

During the Review: Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

Consulhng with staff as regords practical and technlcot ospecfs of the case to ensure
efficient progress:;

,Momtcnmng case files, which must include records to show and explain the.
administration and any decisions made by the Joint qumdotors that mofenolly affect the

administration of the estate;

Monitoring and molnfommg an adequate statutory bond;

Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressnng eff iciently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;.

Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including bonk
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; cmd )

Penodlc tax returns.

3. 'ENQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Whole Period, the Joint Liquidators carried out a review of the Company'’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the Directors

. and senior employees by means of questionnaires; making enquiries of the Compcmy 3
accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and -examining the
Compony s bank stotemenfs accounts and other records.

The Directors provaded 'rhe relevant books and records and a complefed questionnaire as well as

a SOA.




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
' IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

The information obtained from this process enabled the” Joint Liguidators to meet their statutory
duty to submit a confidential report on the conduct of the Dwecfors (past and present) to the
Insolvency Service. ’

1

This work was also camied out with-fhé objective of making an initial assessment of whether there
were any matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically
include any potential claims which may. be brought against parties el’rher connected to or who
have past dealings with the Company.

This d§sessment was completed and the Joint- Liquidators did noft identify any further assets or
actions which'might iead to a recovery for creditors, concluding the investigations in this case. -

3.1 Pre‘-Appointmeni Transactions with Connected Parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13, detdlls of the Company's 1rdnscchons with .
- connected parties during the two years prior to the Joint quuxdofors appointment, which have
come to thelr attention, are provided below: .

« The transter of the Company’s shares in Beresford Pumps' Ltd. This was completed on 1
November 2015. ' A

e The shares were transferred from the Company to Beth Wood (former employee).

o The sale was completed by means of an agreement. :

e There was no sales consideration. _

¢ The purchaser is connected to the Company, by reason of being a former employee.

e As far as the Joint Liquidators' are aware, the recipient was not independently advised,

. REALISATION OF ASSETS .

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and, strategy, however, more details .
about the work undertaken may be found at Appendix 3. The Joint Liquidators formulated and
worked through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise realisations, net of costs. The financial |
'benefn of those effortsis descnbed further below.

4.1 Plant a. Equipment, Fixtures and Fittings, Office Equlpmenf, Computer Equipment & Stock

The Joint Liquidators instructed MGR to provadé a valuation and assist in the sole.of the
Company's Chattels. The Joint Liquidators hove recelved £42 .5k inrespect of these assets since
their appointment, as follows:

Assefs - . Realised to Date

. A {£)
Plant & Equipment ' - 24,077.00
Fixtures & Fittings ' . 12,830.00
Office Equipment’ ) 1,234.00
Computer Equipment . 1,704.00
Stock 2,655.00 ,
Total . : 42,500.00

As this transaction was to a connecied pcrty the dlsclosures requn’ed by SIP13 are made in .
Section 4.7 of this report.

No further redlisations are expected in this respect or were made, during the Final Period.



FiNAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

42 MotorVehicle

The Company owned a n’iotor vehicle, which MGR estimated had a realisable value of £2.25k:
Following the appointment of the Joint anuudotors an offer of £2.5k was received by MGR from
BPS for the miotor vehicle. .

Following a recommendchon from MGR, the Jom'r Liquidators duly accepted this offer, cnd,
" the proceeds were received on 3 October 2016.

‘As this transaction was to a connected party, the disclosures required by S|P13 are made in
Section 4.7 of this report.

No‘fuﬁher reolisoﬁons are expected in this respect or were made, during the Final Period. -

4.3 Book Debts

FolloWing the appointment of the Joint Liquidators, MK were instruciéd to assist with the
collection of the Compony's outstonding book debts. .

The following oumnes the results of the Jouni Ltquadctors collection of the Compony 3 book
debts: .

Estimated to Realise Realised During Realised During Total Realisations
perSoA Whole Period Final Period :
() . (£) ' (£) . (£)
c.53.1K C.46.7k - : c.46.7k

During the Whole Period, the Joint Liquidators have incurred extensive time costs in liaising with
MK in respect of disputes and conira claims, against the book debts owed to the Company.
The Joint Liquidators have been required to review the ovclloble mformohon to ossust MK in
deohng with d;sputes have been received.

. Book debts reollsed by the Joint L:qundotors total c.£46.7k.

In a prior review period, followmg a review by MK, of the ovcilcble mformcmon to pursue the
last few outstanding debtors, it was concluded that they were all consndered either
imecoverable or uneconomical to pursue and therefore written off.

No further realisations are expected or were made in this respect, during the Final Period.

44, Rent

On appointment, the Joint Liquidators granted a licence to'oécupy the Company's former
trading premises, to the Purchaser of the Company's tangible assets. Foliowing ihls c.£10k was
received, in renI from the Purchcser

No further realisations are expecfed in this respect or were mode; during the Final Period.



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

4.5 -Rates Refund'

The Joint Liquidators have recerved C. £O 9k from Brrmmghom City. Councu in respect of arafes
refund.

v‘ No further realisations are expected or were made, during the Final Period.

4.6 Bank interest (GroSs)

g During the Whole Period, ¢. £0.3k has been received in respect of gross bdnk interest, which
has accrued on funds held in the Liquidation bank cccounf This has been subject to a
Corporahon Tax charge.

As the Joint Liquidators' bank cccouni is. no longer interest beonng there were no further
realisations in this respect dunng the Final Period.

4.7 Sale of Assets to Director or Other Connected Party

Since the appointiment of the Joint Liquidofors, e sale te Q connected party has occurred.
The Joint quU|dotor§ instructed MGR, who are professional independent agents with adequate
professional rndemnn‘y insurance, to dispose of the Company's cssets using 1he most
advantageous method available. . :

GPl initially expressed an interest in purchcsmg the Company's Chattels. This company was
" connected to the Company, by virtue of common ownership.

BPS also expressed an interest in purchasing the Company’s Chattels. BPS was connected with
-the Company by way of common ownership-and directorship, as Keith Pearson was a
*shareholder and Director of the Company and BPS, and Beth Wood was an employee of the

Company and is now o director and shareholder of BPS.

The prospective purchasers were invited to contact MGR drrecﬂy to progress their interest. A
deadline was set for bids which resulted in GPl making the highest offer of £40k plus VAT.
However, GPI subsequently pulled out of the purchase.

MGR re-engaged with BPS, who then made an offer of £45k plus VAT. MGR Appraisals
concluded that BPS offer represented the -best net readlisation for the assets and they
recommended to the Joint quurdotors that the offer be accepted. The offer was accepted
immediately and an invoice was-issued in respect of the sale.

Consequenﬂy, the Company’s Chattels and Motor Vehicle were sold to BPS on 26 September o

2016 for £45k (exclusrve of VAT) which was received in full on 3 October 2016.
5. CREDITORS '

Irespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Joint
~ Liquidators have had to camry out key tasks which are detailedi in the list at Appendix 3. The following
sections explain the anticipated outcomes to credrfors and any distributions paid.

The Joint quwdotors have met 'rheir stofutory cnd regulo’rory duties 10 report to creditors, as listed
below. In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has
been taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provrded useful
details of the strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.



FINAl ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP-SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOI.UNTARY LIQUIDATION

During the Whole Period, the following key documents have been issued:

5.1

e The report presented fo the $98 meeting of creditors:
¢ ~ The Joint Liquidators' annual progress report to 18 September 2017;
" e The Joint Liquidators' annual progress report to 18 September 2018;
'« The Joint Liquidators' annual progress report to 18 September 2019; and
e The Joint Liquidators’ progress report in support of a decision procedure fo 29 Jonucuy
2020.

Secured Creditor

The Company granted a Charge to Lloyds. THe Charge was created on 14 March 2000. The
Joivaiquidofors' legal advisors, Shakespeares conﬁ(med the validity of Lioyds" charge.

Lloyds initially registered a valid claim of ¢.£60.9k with the Joint Liquidators. However, following
the Joint Liquidators' last annual report to 18 September 2019, Lloyds submitted a revised claim

_of ¢.£27k, on the basis that |ts guarantee ogcunsi the Company was not called upon

Oon 9 Jonuory 2020, the Joint qumdcfors made a dividend distribution to Lioyds under their

floating charge of 100p in the £, and there will be no further dividend distributions made.

52

53

Preferential Creditors .

Three employees were made redundant on 1 September 2016. The relevant information for
employees to submit claims had been made to the RPS, with additional information and help-
being given to employees to enable them to submit thenr clolms online.

As previously reporfed a dls'mbuhon of IOOp in the £ was declared and distributed to fhe
preferential creditors on 2 May 2017, based on preferenhol claims of c.£2.4k.

There will be no further d:wdend distributions made.
Unsecured Creditors

Total unsecured claims as per the SOA were c. £394k. Claims of ¢.£163k hove been received
from 36 unsecured creditors. .

Included within fhe total claims received is a clclm of ¢.£56.6k from HMRC, who were shown -

" to be owed c.£28.4k in the SOA.

54

5.5

No dividend distribution will be paid to the unsecured creditors in this case.
Divideﬁd Prospects ~ Unsecured Creditors

There will be no funds available to facilitate a dividend distribution to the unsecured creditors
of the Company. -

\

Prescribed Part

Where a floating chcrge is created ofter 15 September 2003 @ PP of the Compcnys net
propen‘y shall be mode available to unsecured creditors.



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

The fixed and floating charge in this case pre-dates that of this rule and therefore there will be :
no PP applied to this case.

6. ETHICS

Please aiso be advised that Joint Liquidator is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out cl! professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

During the Whole Period, no new threots to compliance with the Code of Ethics hove been
identified.

6.1 Specialist Advice and Services

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist
services provided by the firm, the Joint Liquidator is obligated to ensure that such advice or .
work is waranted and that the advice or work contracted reflects the best value and service
for the work undertaken. The firm reviews annually the specialists available to provide services
within each specialist area and the cost of those services to ensure best value. The specialists

-chosen usually have knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and, where relevant, to

matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of the specialists specifically chosen in

" this matter are detailed in Section 7.4 of this report.

‘7. FEES"AND EXPENSES

7.7 Pte%ppointment Costs

7.2

On 19 September 20]6 at a meeting of the Compony s creditors, creditors resolved that the
following resolution was passed: - .

“That Smith Cooper be paid £5k plus VAT in resbecf of aavising the directors, prepcﬂng the
relevant documents, and attending the required meetings; and a further £5k plus VAT for
assisting in the preparation of the directors' statement of affairs, together with disbursements.”

The pfe-oppoinfment fees have been paid in full in a prior review period.

The Joint Liquidators® Fees

Itis the firm's prc‘ucﬁce to ensure that work is conducted by the opprépriote staff member at
the appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day

administration on cases and a Manager, Director or Partner then oversees the work
undertaken. Where the issues are complex and litigious, the work wull be closely supervised or -

undertaken by a Manager, Director or Partner. .

The basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees was approved by creditors on 28 February 2017 in
occor'dcnce with the following resolution: .

“That the basis of the Joint Lig u:dators fees be fixed by reference tfo the time properly given by
the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters, as set out in the fees estimate
fotalling £30,354.60, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge’ out
rates used by Smith Cooper at the time when the work is performed.”

_ Further fees in excess of the original fees estimate were approved by a resolution of creditors

on 20 February 2020. The Joint Liquidators' adjusted fees estimate amounted to £55,324.35.

The time costs for the Whole Period total c.£61k, representing ¢.335 hours at an average hourly
rate of ¢.£182. in total, the sum of ¢.£37.6k has been drawn on account of time costs incurred,



73

N

FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
' IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

with ¢.£7.3k of this sum being drawn in the Final Period. The fime costs for the Final Period and
the Whole Period are detailed at Appendix 4.

The time costs during fhe Final Period amount to ¢.£8.5k representing ¢.52 hours at an average

_hourly rate of c.£165. A comparison between the adjusted estimote cmd hme costs to date is

provided cf Appendlx 5.

Having regord for the costs thot are likely fo be xncurred in bringing 1h|s Liquidation to closure,
the Jom’r Liquidators consider that: 4 :

* The adjusted fees estimate has been exceeded: and
. The original expenses estimate has been exceeded.

The main reasons why the fees estimate has been exceeded are as follows:

» - The Joint Liquidators have been required to keep the Liquidation open longer than
inifially anficipated., due to the ongoing book debt disputes. It was not anticipated by
the Joint Liquidators that the level of disputes would be received. The Joint Liquidators '
have therefore incumred significant time costs in liaising with MK in respect of these
disputes, to ensure that all possible ac'nons to facilitate realising the book debts were
pursued.

~ e With the Lliquidation being kept open longer than initially onﬂmpoted the Joint
Liquidators have incurred significant times costs in ensuring that they carry out statutory
tasks to ensure that they remain compliant with their statutory ond regulatory
obligations during this exfended period.

Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incured and paid during the period are detailed on
Appendix 6. Also included in Appendix 6 is a comparison of the expenses incuned in the
Liquidation in the Whole Period, with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons
where any expenses exceeded that estimate.

The Category 1 disbursements paid for in the Whole Period total c.£25.6k, and are detailed.at
Appendices 2 and 6, representing pcymenfs made in relation to the cssignmenf.

The Joint quuudoiors have not incurred or paid cny Cofegory 2 dlsbursemenfs for the Whole

,Penod

Information - about this insdvency process moyA be found on the R3 website at

hitp:/ /www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Gurde to Fees' may be

found ot https:// bn‘ ly/2PX6L7Y.

The Joint Liquidators' charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at Appendix 7. A

hard copy of both the Creditors' Guide and the fim's charge-out rate and disbursement- pohcy
may be obtcuned on request .




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

7.4 Ofher Professional Costs
7.4.1  Solicitors

Shokespecres were instructed as Iegal advisors to osssst the Joint qumdc'rors in relation
to disclaiming the lease and reviewing the secured creditor’s claim (as detailed at
Section 5.1). Their costs were agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out

. rates, plus dlsbursements and VAT, Shakespeares' fees of ¢.£4.4k plus VAT have been
paid by the Joint Liquidators, and there will be no further fees in this respect.

As detailed in Section 4.3, MK were instructed by the Joint Liquidators to assist in the
collection of the Company's outstanding book debts: Their costs were agreed on a
fixed fee basis, together with an uplift of 15% of realisations, The sum of c.£3.1k plus VAT
has been paid to MK in accordance with this fee basis. :

There will be no further legal fees to be paid to MK.

74.2 Agents and leuérs .

MGR were instructed by the Joint Liquidators to vclue and assist with the sale of the :
Company's Chattels. Their costs in the sum of £4.5k plus VAT, bosed on 10% of
. reollscmons have been pCld in full by the Joint Liquidators.

7.4.3 - Pension Consulicmcy '

“The Joint Lqudotors hove paid £0.3k plus VAT to Clumber for their advice in respect
of the Compony s pension scheme.

There w:II be no further payments to be mcnde to Clumber
8. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

* An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concumence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Joint
liquidators' remunerohon and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured

. creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured credltor may, with the permnsmon of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in

. value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor moy make a similar
opphcohon to court within the same time limit.

9. EBU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAI.)

The Company's centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address and trading
address was Unit 7m Network Park, Duddeston Mill Road, Saltley, Birmingham, B8 1AU and therefore
it is considered that the EU Regulations opply These proceedings are moln proceedings as defmed
in the EU Regulation.



FI.NAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
. IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

10.CONCLUSION
There are no other matters ‘oufstcnding and the aoffairs of t‘he cor"n'pony have been fully W6und up.
If you require 6ny further,infdrmotion, please contact Kieran Marshall this office.
Signed /&MA‘/
‘NCOlee 'V’ :

Joint Liquidater
\\ 9 July 2020




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
‘ IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

, ‘ APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION

b



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION.

Company Name
Company Number

Registered Office

Former Registéred Office” -

Ofﬁcé Holders
. Office Holders' Addresses

Date of Appointiment

Directors

Share Capital

" Shareholders

- Birmingham Pump Suppiies Limited

03360865
158 Edmund Street, Birmingham, B3 2HB.

Unit 7, Network Park, Duddeston Mill Road, Saltiey,

- Birmingham, B8 1AU

Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee
Dean Anthony Nelson

Smith Cooper, 158 Edmund Street, Birmingham, B3 2HB

Smith Cooper, St Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 SEE'

19 September 2016

Keith Pearson
Audrey Ruthman
Thomas G Ruthman
Thomas R Ruthman
William Smith

"~ 625 Ordin‘ory Sﬁares of-£0.50 each

375 Ordinary A Shares of £0.50 each .

" 125 Ordinary A Shares held by Keith Pearson

500 Ordinary Shares held by Thomas R Ruthman
25 Ordinary A Shares held by William Smith

225 Ordinary A Shares held by Thomas R Ruthman
125 Ordinary Shares by William Smith -



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED .
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION.

1

APPENDIX 2

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ R&P FbR THE WHOLE PERIOD



Birmingham Pump Supplies Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint uquldoiors Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 09/07/2020
SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1.00 Investments - | “NIL
{7.402.00) Lloyds TSB Bank Plc NIL .
NIL -
ASSET REALISATIONS .
2,000.00 Plant & Equipment 24,077.00
-250.00 Fixtures & Fittings 12,830.00
250.00 Office Equipment 1.234.00
250.00 - '~ Computer Equipment - 1,704.00 .
2,250.00 Motor Vehicles 2.500.00
5,000.00 - Stock 2.655.00
53,123.00 Book Debts -46,725.17
Rent . 9,880.34
Bank Interest Gross 295.34
Rates Refund 851.66
102,752.51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond . 31200
Preparation of S. of A. 10,000.00
" Office Holders Fees 37.627.25
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 4,500.00
Legal Fees (1) C 7.458.02
Corporation. Tax © 56.10
Pension Consultancy 300.00
Statutory Advertising . 210.66
Rents Payable 12,763.86
‘ (73,227.89)
— PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
~ (5,798.00) Arrears & Holiday Pay 2.412.64 .
L : (2.412.64)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor- 27.111.98 :
(27.111.98)
) : UNSECURED CREDITORS .
{88.093.00) Trade & Expense Credltors NIL
(52,742.00) Employees NIL
(200,078.00) .  Amounts due to related parties {(Gu NIL
{28,399.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
{23.115.00) Other Creditors NIL -
{2,030.00) Landlord - NIL
: - NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(500.00}) Ordinary Shareholders - NIL :
: NIL
(345,033.00) (0.00)

Page lof 2.

IPS SQIL Ver. 5.02

09 July 2020 15:.04



-Birmingham Pump Supplies Limlfed

(In Liquidation)
Joint quwdutors Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 09/07/2020
"SofAf . - & ' . £

. REPRESENTED BY

"~ NiL

.Note: .
The amounts stated are net of VAT.
The bank account is not interest bearing. .
A preferential dividend of 100p in the £ was paid to preferenﬂol creditors on 2 May 2017.

LA secured distribution of 100p in ihe £ was pond to Londs on¢9 Jonuory 2020

NIChOlCIS Ehcnes Osborn Lee -
Joint qumdotor

Page 2 of 2 - ' IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 S . 09 July 2020 1504



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

. APPENDIX 3

{

. ~ DETAILED LIST OF.WOR'K UNDERTAKEN FOR THE WHOLE PERIOD




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED -

IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Whole Period. Please note, the work undertaken in the Final Period is highlighted in blue.

General Description | Includes’

Statutory and

General .

Administration

Statutory/Advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including annual
receipts and payments accounts .
Annual corporation tax returns
Quarterly VAT retums up to the date of dereglsfrctcon
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Document Filing of documents

Maintenance/File Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Review/Checkiist Periodic reviews of the application.of ethical, anti-money

laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Mainienance of statutory and case. progressnon task lists/diaries .
Updating checklists

Bank Account
Adm_inistrofion

Preparing comespondence opening accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Bonkmg remittances and issuing cheques/BACS poymenfs

{ Planning/Review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Pension scheme

Identifying whether there is a pension scheme )
Submitting the relevant notices if a pension scheme is identified
Instructing agents to wind up any pension scheme

Liaising and providing information to be able to finalise winding up
the pension scheme .
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

.Reports:

Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment

Preparing annual progress reporis to September 2017, 2018 and

20019
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Closure

Review case to ensure all matters have been finalised
Obtain clearance to close case from HMRC together with
submitting final tax return .
Submission of draft final account to creditors

Submission of final account to Registrar of Companies

[ investigations

*|. SIP 2 Review

Correspondence to request information on the company's dealings,
making further enquiries of third parties
Revrewnng questionnaires submitied by creditors and dlrecfors

Statutory Reporting.
on Conduct of
Director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Lioising with insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary information if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

]



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

General Description

Includes

1 Realisation of Assets

Sale of Business as a
Going Concem

instructing and liaising with agents
Liaising with potential purchasers
Agreeing licences to occupy
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with mfended purchoser
Sumrender of lease

Plom and

Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and m'ferested parties

Equipment Reviewing asset listings

: Liaising with secured creditors and Iondlords

Freehold/Leasehold | Liaising with Landlord :

Property Agreeing surender of property

Debtors Collecting supporting documentation
Correspondence with debtors
Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers
Licising with MK solicitors extensively in respect of all dssputes/contro .
claims that have been received .
Reviewing the Company records in respect of the debtor dlsputes
Dealing with disputes, including commumcohng with - -

. directors/former staff

Stock Liaising with MGR and the potential purchasers
Considering recommendations provided by MGR in respect of the
stock.

Other assets: Dealing with the potential purchasers

moftor vehicles, Negofiating sales with the assistance of MGR

Jintangibles _Collecting sales consideration

Insurance: Correspondence with insurer regarding initial ond ongomg

\ ' insurance requirements .
| : Reviewing insurance policies
-| Creditors (including
employees)
.| Creditor. ‘Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Communication Review and prepare corespondence to creditors and fheur

representatives via email and post -
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Dealing with proofs .

of debt ("POD")

Receioﬁng and filing POD when not related to a dividend .
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not reloted toa
dwndend

Proc-essing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential credntors |nvmng
submission of POD ‘
Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from clolmonts regordlng POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant odwsmg outcome of
odjudrcohon




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

General Description

Includes

-

‘Seeking solicitors’ d'dvice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims

Reports

Circulating ‘iniﬁol report to'creditors upon appointment

Preparing annual progress reports to September 2017, 2018 and
2019

Disclosure of sales to connected parties :

Report to creditors supporting decision process, in respect of the -

1 Joint Liquidators' fee uplift

Preparation of the final account to credlfors
Issue final account to creditors

Creditors' decisions

Prepcaration cf decision procedure nohces proxies/voting forms and
advertisements:
Noftice of postal resolution to.all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to conciude

resolutions
Liquidators' Fees resolutions sent 10 the creditors by post

Dividend
procedures

Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and
floating charges

Paying distribution to secured credltors and seekmg confirmation of
discharged claims

Payment of distribution to preferential crednors

Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on
PAYE/NI deductions from employee dls’mbuhons and paying over to
HMRC

Payment of 100p in the £ distribution to Lioyds




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIGUIDATION

APPENDIX 4

TIME COST INFORMATION FOR THE WHOLE PERIOD AND THE FINAL PERIOD



BIRMIGHAM PUMPS SUPPLIES LIMITED

xxsio2

cvL 3 .

TIME COSTS SUMMARY FOR THE WHOLE PERIOD

Partner

. 5IP? SubCategory / Staff Grade Dhector Manager Sendor Ad’or Ad'or " Junlor Ad'or - Other Total Hours Charge AvgRate
Adminisration and planning - -27.55 ‘ 41.50 . 1508 5110 n.is +18.85 64.]9 ’ 7.60 234.90 38,353.60 161.90
{includes; Cashiering, Statutory Reporting, : . . N .

Special Projects and Cose Specific Motters)

Creditors lincludes Employees) V .IOAJO 14.50 ) 4.0 .IZSD 030 . ;5.60 3.40 - ' SO.IO' 10‘240.'29 204.40
Investigalions o . ) R - » 1.50 - : . . - N - 1.50 364.50 " 243.00
Reglisation of ossets . 13.50 200 650 280 - 0.20 . - . 46.40 12.040.30 259.92
Trading . _ ’ L. - - - - - - - .. - - -
Total 8050, 2605 640, 145 2405 250, 760, 930 __Glpiefo 18230
Tatal Charge 2017110 - 485010 863200 1.180.50 1.997.45 5986.50 68400 4101860 )




BIRMIGHAM PUMPS SUPPLIES LIMITED
Xx8102 )
oL -

TIME COSTS SUMMARY FOR THE FINAL PERIOD

. $IP9 SubCategory / Stafl Grade
Administration and planning
(Inctudes: Coshiering, Stotutory Reporting,
Special Projects and Case Specific Matters}
Credilars [Inclu‘des Employees}
Investigations
Realisation of assets
Trading
Total

Total Charge

Manager

Junior Ad'or

Parner Diroctor Senlor Ador. Ador Cashler Other TotalHouns  Chorge
135 320 070-. 17.30 180 215 180 500 3330 469425
470 B D 9.40 - - - - 1840 . 385200
. . . o.l0 . - - - 010 . 1300
05 970, 2580, L0, 215, L8, 500, e 5180, 855925,
- 199025 191250 13300 3,484.00 234,00 193.50 162.00 -_450.00 8,559.25
25, s 290 S e _5000

]

AvgRate

140.97

209.35

130.00

14524



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPI.IES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION |

APPENDIX 5

| TIME COSTS SUMMARY FOR THE WHOLE PERIOD AND COMPARISON WITH ADJUSTED FEES
ESTIMATE



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
' "~ IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

N

. ‘Adjusfed Fees Estimate

Actual Time costs Incurred During the

Whole Period
- Blended |. ~ :
Number Hourly Tot&I,Ti*me .| Number Hﬁ::ralg:te Tol&l’:l':\ €.
Work category | of Hours Rate £s 5 | of Hours ¢ Pe!ﬂ our A
: £ Per Hour .

Administration 2210 | 16528 36,526.35 236.9 161.90 38,353.60
Realisation of 46.3 260.20 12,047.30 46.4 25992 12,060.30
Assets N i .
Creditors 317 -] 201.52 6,388.20 50.1 204.40 . 10,240.20
Investigations . 1.5 234.00 " 364.50 15 . 243.00 364.50
Tolal 300.5 18411 | 55,326.35 334.9 183.08 58,457.85




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMIfED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNYARY LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX 6
. EXPENSES SUMMARY FOR THE WHOLE PERIOD AND COMPARISON WITH ESTIMATE



FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
~ IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION |

Below are details of the Joint Liquidot_ors' 'expenses for the Final Period and Whole Period.

Original Actual :
) . Expenses Expenses Reason for any excess (if the
Expenses ‘ Estimate Incurred and | expenses are likely to, or have,

Paid inthe | exceeded the original
Whole Period | estimate)
£ £ A

Category 1 Expenses

AAgenfsA’/Vquers‘

A 4,500 4,500 ' -

Additional Legal Fees have
' : _ . been incurred in - connection
Legal Fées 2,800 7.458 | with the .recovery of the
: o .| outstanding book debts, which
-| were not originally anticipated. |

Pension Consultancy 1,500 300 -
Statutory Advertising -| 280 211 -
' ‘ g The level of realisations exceeds
: _ < the amount anficipated;
Specific Bond 48 312 therefore, the payment was
- amended to reflect the 1rue -
, . posmon
Bank Charges - 50 - . -

, T . , Additional rents were payable
Rents Payable . 9.880 12,764 - | to the landiord, that were not
‘ ‘ : originally anticipated.

Corporation tax was poy'oble
to HMRC following receipt of

| Corperation Tox ) _ 56 interest of ¢.£295 in a previous
. . review period.
| Total : 19,058 25,601
- Category 2 Expenses ' .
Postage 120 - -
Photocopying ' 57 - 4 .
Archiving Records " i 1 -
and Closure

Total 4 219 -




FINAL ACCOUNT FOR BIRMINGHAM PUMP SUPPLIES LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX 7

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES



. W . smilhcooper.co.uk

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS o U oizesono
" IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS i

INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 1 APRIL 2017

Genérdl information to, credifois vegardlng insolvency motters

Creditors wishing to understand or flnd out more information in relation to this or any other fype of |
insolvency process may visit the website: . o

hitp;//www.crédiforinsolver{cyguide_.co.uk/

This website'is a step-by-step g\iide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency
process and has been produced by R3, the UK insolvency trade body. - '
A creditors’ guide to the fees payable in an insolvency process and the process an insolvency
practitioner is required to adopt for seeklng approval of his or her fees may be acquired from the
following website:

hﬁps //www r3 org. uk/whct—we do/pubhcohons/professuonal/fees

If any party is unable to obfcun a copy of either of the above guides, plecse comcct the mdlvnducl
referred to below who will fumish you with a copy. free of charge:

Contact - Emily Oliver

Telephone - 01332 332021

Email - ¢reditor.comrespondence! ithcooper.co.uk
Post - St Helen's House, King Street, Dérby. DE1 3EE

sent from: Smith Cooper, St Helen's House, King St(eel, Derby DE1 3EE

Smith Cooper is the trading name of SC Advisory Services limited, a company registered in Eng
Registered number: 7678255 - .

Registered Office: St Helen's House. King Sireet, Derby DE1 3EE \

Alist of directors is available for Inspection at the obove address. ’

Dean Anthony Netson. Nicholas Charles Osbom Lee. Andrew Paul Stevens and Michoel Paul Roome are licensed in the Unitéd
Kingdom to act os Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chortered Accountants in England and Waéles. They are ali bound by the

_Insolvency Code of Ethics when canying out all professional work relaling to an insolvency appoiniment, which can be found at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-praclitioner-code-of-ethics .  When acling as Receiver, Administralive
Receiver or Administrotor they oct as agent only, without personcl liobility and when ochng as Admmnstrator. the affairs, business and
property of the company are being managed by thern

Reguloled by the Institute of Chartered  Accountants in England & Wales for a ranige of investment business activities.

when taking appointments, the firm’s ficensed Insolvency Praclifioners are Dota Controllers of personal data as defined by the Dala.
Proteclion Act 1998 and.the General Data Protection Regulations 2018. Smith Cooper will act as Data Processor on their instructions.”
Personal data will be kepl secure and processed only for matters relating to the appointments which they take. For further details see
the firm’s privacy poficy.



Informaﬂon'speclﬂc to Smith Cooper

Grade ) Charge out rate (£ per hour)
Pariner 355
Director - 255
Manager o 190
Assistant Manager . 190
Senior Insolvency Administrator 165
Administrator, - 130 .
Junior Administrator ‘190
Cashier L 90
Other ' 60
Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units.

The Office Holder does not recover the costs of support staff other than where their time is specifically
incured and con be identified in dealing with work undertaken on a specific engagement.

Agen!‘s'Cosig
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the. Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors '

Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants
Quantity Surveyors

 Estate Agents
Other Specialist Advisors

. In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP?) the baosis of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incured by the Office Holder in connection with the .administration of the
estate must be fully disclosed to creditors, Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1, being
expenses directly referable to a third party, eg statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, specific
bond insurance and courier costs, external archive, storage and subsequent destruction and Company
Search fees, or Category 2, being expenses incured by the firm and recharged to the esiote. which
may mclude a profit element, eg postage. stationery and storage.

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prio} approval of creditors.
Category 2 disbursements are -recoverable. in full from the eslate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement allocation being opproved by creditors in advance.

Category 2 dlsbursements are proposed to be recovered, subject to obtaining the requisite approval, as
follows:- .

Postage K Charged at actual cost (first class)

Photocopying o Recharged at 17p per sheet

Storage Charged at cost

Room Hire - . £50 per meeting held Smith Cooper offices
.Archiving case fi les & closure Recharged at £42.70 per box

Archiving records & closure Recharged at £9.55 per box

Mileage a 45p per mile

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS IN RECATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 1 APRIL 2017



